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duties. It is the duty of the county attorney to halt all such illegal transfers or 
offers which are brought to his attention. 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 

The county clerk and recorder may not refuse to record a deed that has 
not met the prerequisite set forth in the Montana Subdivision and Plat­
ting Act of 1973, requiring that an approved, certified plat be filed be­
fore the land is transferred. 

Very truly yours, 

ROBERT L. WOODAHL 
Attorney General 

VOLUME 35 Opinion No. 27 

NURSES, BOARD OF - Records are public records; PUBLIC REC­
ORDS - Board of nurses, records are public records. Section 66-1223, 
R.C.M. 1947. 

HELD: The board of nurses must issue lists of registered nurses and 
licensed practical nurses to members of the public who wish to 
purchase them. 

Mrs. Gertrude Malone, R.N. 
Executive Secretary 
Montana State Board of Nursing 
Lalonde Building 
Helena, Montana 59601 

Dear Mrs. Malone: 

September 21, 1973 

You have asked my opinion on the following question: 

May the Montana State Board of Nurses deny the lists of registered 
nurses and licensed practical nurses to members of the public who wish 
to purchase those lists? 

Section 66-1223, Revised Codes of Montana, 1947, creates the Board of 
Nurses, and provides in pertinent part: 

The records and files of the board shall at all times be open to public 
inspection. 

The intent of the legislature in this section is clear and unambiguous. The 
public is given the right to inspect the records and files of the board at all times. 

Furthermore, section 93-1001-4, R.C.M. 1947, provides: 
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Every citizen has a right to inspect and take a copy of any public 
writings of this state, except as otherwise expressly provided by 
statute. 

Section 93-1001-5, R.C.M. 1947, provides: 

Every public officer having the custody of a public writing, which a 
citizen has a right to inspect, is bound to give him, on demand, a 
certified copy of it, on payment of the legal fees therefor, and such copy 
is admissible as evidence in like cases and with like effect as the original 
writing. 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 

The board of nurses cannot refuse to issue lists of registered nurses and 
licensed practical nurses to members of the public who wish to pur­
chase those lists. 

Very truly yours, 

ROBERT L. WOODAHL 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 35 Opinion No. 28 

JUSTICE COURT - Legislature may increase number per county; 
JUSTICE COURT - Number allowed per county. Article VII, section 5, 
1972 Montana Constitution. 

HELD: 1. Only one justice of the peace will be elected in each county 
in the 1974 elections, unless otherwise specified by the 
action of the 1974 legislature. 

2. Only the legislature may provide for additional justices of 
the peace and no such power lies with the county commis­
sioners. 

Mr. Harold F. Hanser 
Yellowstone County Attorney 
Office of the County Attorney 
Billings, Montana 59101 

Dear Mr. Hanser: 

September 24, 1973 

You have requested my opinion on the following questions: 

1. Under the new constitution, is there only one justice of the peace 
in each county for the 1974 elections? 
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